

\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 634/2017

DHARAMBIR SINGH @ BHUTI Appellant

Through: Ms. Katyayini, Advocate

versus

STATE Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajat Katyal, APP

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S.SISTANI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDER SHEKHAR

ORDER

% **03.08.2017**

Crl.M(B) No.1155/2017

By this application, the appellant seeks regular bail.

It is submitted by learned counsel for the appellant that all the co-convicts have already been granted bail by an order dated 24.5.2017. It is further submitted that, even as per the case of the prosecution, this appellant only had a role of catching hold of the deceased by his waist. Learned counsel for the State does not dispute that the co-convicts have been granted bail. However, he submits that the appellant herein had given *danda* blows to the deceased.

For the reasons stated in the order dated 24.5.2017 and having regard to the role ascribed to this appellant, we suspend the sentence of the appellant till the disposal of the appeal, on his furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.20,000/-, with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction

of the Trial Court. The appellant will not contact the family members of the deceased; will not leave the National Capital Territory of Delhi; will provide his one mobile phone number to the Trial Court as also to the SHO. In case of any change of address or mobile phone number, he shall inform the same to the SHO and the Trial Court.

The application stand disposed of.

A copy of the order be transmitted to the Superintendent Jail concerned.

Dasti.

G.S.SISTANI, J

CHANDER SHEKHAR, J

AUGUST 03, 2017

tp